
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

28 October 2020 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’ 
Association 

(1) 

North Havering 
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-
Chair) 

Roger Ramsey 
Judith Holt 

 

Gerry O’Sullivan  Gillian Ford   Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 

luke.phimister@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 28 October 2020 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 28 October 2020 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 28 October 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2020 and authorise 

the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTERS ONE AND TWO 
2020/21 (Pages 5 - 22) 

 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2020-21 (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
 Report and appendices attached. 

 

7 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY (Pages 41 - 56) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of section 100A to the Local Government Act 1972 as the document was 
shared by government and there is an expectation to maintain confidence; and, if it is 
decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve accordingly 
on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

9 PREPARATIONS FOR THE END OF THE EU TRANSITION PERIOD (Pages 57 - 80) 
 



Audit Committee, 28 October 2020 

 
 

 

 Report and appendices attached. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Committee Administration 
Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

28 July 2020 (7.00  - 8.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Carol Smith (In place of Judith Holt) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair)  

 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
45 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2020 were 
agreed as a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman 
at a later date. 
 

46 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report presented to the Committee had been postponed from the cancelled 
April 2020 meeting.  
 
The report outlined the work of the Committee and key issues dealt with by the 
Committee. Members were advised that as the April 2020 meeting was cancelled 
the report should have been updated to reflect the cancelled meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed that officers and members will look at the training need of 
committee member and will tailor group sessions to provide specific training. 
 

47 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 19/20  
 
The report presented to the Committee provided background on the Annual Governance 

Statement and a review of the internal control environment. 

Members noted 5 governance issues to be addressed in 2020/2021 including; delivery of a 

balanced budget, embedding the governance culture and framework within the organisation, EU 

Exit – Preparations and Impact, COVID-19 and Cyber Security, which was added due to potential 

risks developing from COVID-19. Members noted the report had been submitted to the Overview 

& Scrutiny Board and the Committee would be updated. Committee members were advised that 

the Bronze and Silver training had been delivered. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 28 July 2020 

 
 

 

The Committee agreed the 2019/2020 Annual Governance Statement  

 
48 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
The report that was put before the Committee summarised the ongoing risks the council had 

faced.  

The Committee were advised that the Council used an external trainer for risk training across the 

directorates. It was noted that the Council’s risk level was good in February 2020 although the risk 

profile had changed. The members noted appendix 1 which gave a summary of the 

Corporate/Directorate’s risk register with the initial, current and projected assessment of each 

risk.   

The Committee noted the contents of the report and the risk register and asked for individual 

directorate risk registers and a document to show the change to previous assessment of risks to be 

presented to the committee and future meetings. The members also asked for officers to make 

the colour grading easier to read in their packs. 

 
49 HEAD OF AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 19/20  

 
The report presented to the Committee summarised the audit, assurance and counter fraud work 

that had been undertaken in the 2019/2020 financial year. 

The report highlighted 3 areas where reasonable assurance couldn’t be made but would be 

monitored throughout the year. These areas were: 

 Financial control areas such as payroll and purchase cards; 

 Controls over private sector leasing arrangements: and 

 Procurement, specifically a lack of contracts in place for a number of suppliers 

Officers commented that no assurance opinion had been given for Emergency Planning and 

Business Continuity as the audit had been halted halfway through completion due to COVID-19.  

Members noted the counter fraud work the Council had undertaken with 14 corporate fraud cases 

having been investigated with 1 being found to contain criminal fraud. 32 cases were investigated 

regarding housing fraud but none were found to be criminal. 

Members asked for the audit report on direct payments to be circulated to members given the 

opinion was substantial.  

 
50 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021 AND STRATEGY AND CHARTER  

 
The report presented to the Members of the Committee, which was postponed form the cancelled 

April meeting, gave detail on the Internal Audit Plan that is produced in line with the Public Sector 

Audit Standards. 

Members noted that the internal audit had looked into the new systems and processes due to 

COVID-19 and provided the role of the critical friend. Other internal audits suggested that more 

children could come into care post COVID-19 and that this could cause a risk due to limited spaces. 

Officers explained that there are quarterly meetings with risk directorates to monitor the 

individual risk registers. 

The Committee agreed the draft 2019/2020 Internal Audit Plan and the Shared Service Internal 

Audit Charter and Strategy and asked for meetings to be arranged for them to discuss their 

concerns. Page 2



Audit Committee, 28 July 2020 

 
 

 

 
51 DRAFT ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  

 
The report put to the Committee presented the draft statement of accounts which was planned to 

be approved in October due to the timetable for the 2019/2020 accounts having been extended 

until 30 November 2020 due to COVID-19. 

Members noted that the balance for Property, plant and equipment increased to £1.245billion, 

inclusive of housing and schools, other long term liabilities decreased to £423million and usable 

reserves decreased to £201million. Members noted that the balance sheet is financially stable and 

the external audit is due to start on the week commencing 3rd August 2020. Members questioned 

that the surplus on the provision of service was £9.6million but was mostly housing revenue 

accounts surplus and cannot be used for the general fund.  

The Committee noted the draft Statement of Accounts for 2019/2020 will be presented at a later 

Committee meeting alongside the Audit option for formal approval and noted the Pensions Draft 

Accounts are to be tabled at the Pensions Committee in July 2020. 

 
52 EY AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  

 
The report presented to the Committee by Ernst and Young (EY) was the External Audit Plan for 

2019/2020. 

Members noted that the report had been updated to consider the impact from COVID-19 on 

financial statements and audit risks. The risk that had impacted the most significantly by COVID-19 

was investment property valuations which was separated from the Council’s other building risks as 

it was viewed by EY as a higher risk as there was reference to material uncertainty when EY made 

their 31st March 2020 valuations and this would be sent to EY’s Real Estate team to conclude 

whether or not the sample of investment properties had been affected by COVID-19.  

The next risk presented to Members was on accounting for the Council’s regeneration assets and 

the Committee noted that there were significant administration errors and processes had been 

put in place to reduce these.  

The Committee were then updated on the risk to group financial statements and any future plans 

to expand the grouped accounts. Members noted the Council need to assess where the grouped 

accounts need to be prepared in relation to the 3 joint ventures.   

The next area presented to the Committee was regarding pension’s valuations and disclosures. 

Members noted that there was additional areas that were focused on the accuracy of the 

membership data. 

Members noted the fourth risk presented that could have future impact from COVID-19 being 

level 3 investments, i.e. private equity and property investments. The officer from EY explained 

that the 31st Marc 2020 valuations were harder to estimate due to the uncertainty of COVID-19. 

The officer from EY highlighted 2 new risks to planning caused by COVID-19. Members were 

pleased to hear that Havering Council was not close to a Section 114 notice due to financial 

pressures but noted that tests of the Council’s future financial projections were in place.  

Committee members noted that the materiality had been kept at 1.8% gross expenditure and will 

be brought in line with the draft accounts. The performance materiality level had been set at 75% 

or £7.7million. It was reported that the value for money conclusion was still in progress however 2 

areas were highlighted to have significant risk which was financial planning and achievement of 

savings. Page 3



Audit Committee, 28 July 2020 

 
 

 

The EY officer explained to the Committee that EY add an addition fee to the 2018/2019 fee due to 

extra work undertaken in the year but this had subsequently been reduced to a total of £25,688. 

Members were advised that this figure had been submitted to the PSAA for approval. Members 

noted that EY were submitting an increase to the base fee but retaining the scale fee of £116,920 

for Havering. 

The Committee noted EY’s audit plan. 

 
53 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2019-20  

 
The Annual Treasury Management report was presented to members to outline the performance 

of the treasury management function. 

Members noted that there had been no breach in prudential and treasury indicators in 2019/20.   

The 2019/20 investment income outturn figure was £2m outperforming the budget figure of 

£1.4m. Investment balances at year-end was £171m, long term borrowing was £235million 

compared to an underlying borrowing requirement of £353million; the difference of £118m was 

funded from the Council’s internal reserves. The cost of external General Fund borrowing was 

2.78% against an investment interest rate of 1.14% so it has been cheaper to fund the capital 

borrowing requirement from internal reserves and keep interest costs low. The committee noted 

that COVID-19 has meant more deposits being placed in high quality investments.   

The Committee noted the report. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Head of Assurance – Progress Report 
Quarters One and Two 2020/21 (1 April – 
30 September) 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn 
Head of Assurance  
Tel: 01708 432610 / 07976539248 
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of progress on 
the assurance work undertaken during the 
first half of 2020/21.  
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
directly from this report which is for noting 
and/or providing an opportunity for 
questions to be raised. 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the work undertaken by the Assurance 
Service (internal audit and counter fraud) during the period from 1st April to 30th 
September 2020.  This report is presented in three sections: 
 
Section 1: Introduction, Issues and Assurance opinion 
 
Section 2: Executive Summary – A summary of the key messages 
 
Section 3: Appendices: Provide supporting detail for Member’s information 
 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

   RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 
 

 
     REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Section 1:  Introduction, Issues and Assurance Opinion 
 
1.1 Introduction 
 
1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 
control and governance processes, taking into account the Public Sector 
Internal Auditing Standards (PSIAS) and other guidance. 

 
1.1.2 Internal audit is a key component of corporate governance within the 

Council.  The three lines of defence model, as detailed below, provides a 
framework for understanding the role of internal audit in the overall risk 
management and internal control processes of an organisation:  

 
• First line – operational management controls 
• Second line – monitoring controls, e.g. the policy or system 

owner/sponsor 
• Third line – independent assurance.   

 
The Council’s third line of defence includes internal audit, which should 
provide independent assurance to senior management and the Audit 
Committee on how effectively the first and second lines of defence have 
been operating. 

  
1.1.3 An independent internal audit function will, through its risk-based approach 

to work, provide assurance to the Council’s Audit Committee and senior 
management on the higher risk and more complex areas of the Council’s 
business, allowing management to focus on providing coverage of routine 
operations. 

 
1.1.4 The work of internal audit is critical to the evaluation of the Council’s overall 

assessment of its governance, risk management and internal control 
systems, and forms the basis of the annual opinion provided by the Head of 
Assurance which contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  It can 
also perform a consultancy role to assist in identifying improvements to the 
organisation’s practices. 

 

Page 6



Audit Committee, 27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

1.1.5 Due to the COVID emergency response, the priorities and risk profile of the 
Council changed during the first half of 2020/21. Internal Audit adapted their 
work to provide assurance on the emergency response projects, to provide 
assurance on the rapidly changing environment the Council has been 
operating in since March.  

 
1.1.6 This report brings together all aspects of internal audit and counter fraud 

work undertaken during the period from 1st April to 30th September 2020, in 
support of the Audit Committee’s role.  

 
1.1.7 The report supports the Head of Assurance’s ongoing assurance opinion on 

the internal control environment and highlights key outcomes from internal 
audit and counter fraud work and provides information on wider issues of 
interest to the Council’s Audit Committee. The Appendices provide specific 
detail of outputs for the Committee’s information.  

 
 
Section 2. Executive Summary of work undertaken during the first six 
months of 2020/21 
  
2.1 Internal Audit 
 
2.1.1 There have been six final reports issued during this period.  Of these 

reports, three were given a moderate assurance.  The other three reports 
were consultancy and advisory pieces of work that did not result in an 
assurance opinion being provided.  Appendix D shows the current position 
of the 2020/21 audit plan.  

 
2.1.2 There were no hi
[...]
ons on COVID-19 response.     

 
5.2 The significant governance issues are outlined in an action plan that is reviewed and 

updated as a standing item at each Governance and Assurance Board.  These are held 
monthly and are chaired by the S151.  Any new, arising governance issues are also 
noted in preparation for the following year’s AGS.  To date, there have been no 
additional significant issues noted and progress against the action plan for the existing 
governance issues is considered satisfactory and on target. 

 
5.3 A further update will be provided at the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Audit Committee, 27 October 2020 
 

5 
 

 
6. Risk Management Update 
 
6.1 Members were presented with a summary Corporate Risk Register (CRR) at the July 

Audit Committee meeting.  This CRR was focused on the COVID-19 emergency 
response and was embedded within the Bronze and Silver Command processes.  

 
6.2 Since September the CRR has been in the process of transitioning back to being led by 

the Governance and Assurance Board (GAB).  Work is underway to ensure that the 
CRR has established links with all Directorates and how the COVID response across 
these is captured in their business as usual work streams.  The Directorate risk 
registers will be reviewed to ensure any potential strategic risks are identified and 
escalated to GAB regularly for consideration in the CRR. 

 
6.3 Following completion of this work an updated CRR will be presented at the next meeting 

of the Audit Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 15



Audit Committee, 27 October 2020 
 

6 
 

 
Appendix B 
 
1.  Counter Fraud Audit Work – 01/04/2020 to 30/09/2020 
 
1.1 Proactive Counter Fraud Investigations 

 
1.1.1 Proactive work undertaken during 01/04/2020 to 30/09/20 is shown below: 
 

Description Risks Status 

Advice to 

Directorates 

General advice and support to Directors and 

Heads of S
[...]
    

  

Page 21



Audit Committee, 27 October 2020 
 

12 
 

LBH Schools  

Harold Court Primary Draft Report   

Ardleigh Green Learning Federation (2 
schools) 

Q3/4 
 

 

Clockhouse Primary Q3/4   

Corbets Tey School Q3/4   

Crowlands Primary Q3/4   

Crownfield Infants Q3/4   

Crownfield Juniors Q3/4   

Elm Park Primary Q3/4   

La Salette Primary Q3/4   

Parklands Junior Q3/4   

Rainham Village Primary Q3/4   

Squirrels Heath Infants Q3/4   

Squirrels Heath Juniors Q3/4   

St Edwards CofE Primary Q3/4   

St Marys Catholic Primary Q3/4   

St Peters Catholic Primary Q3/4   

The Towers Federation (2 schools) Q3/4   

Health Checks (9) Q3/4  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 

27th October 2020 

Subject Heading: 
 

Treasury Management Mid Year Report 
2020-21 

 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Roger Ramsey 

Cabinet Member for Finance & Property 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West 

(Chief Operating Officer) 

 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Zainab Roberts / Stephen Wild 
Zainab.Roberts@havering.gov.uk  
Stephen.Wild@onesource.co.uk 
01708 434 306 / 0203 373 3881 
 

Policy context: 
 

The code of practice on treasury 
management 2017 requires that Council 
be provided with a Mid-year report on 
treasury activities 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no direct Financial 
implications from the report 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 
 

NO 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

Bi-Annually 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Stephen.Wild@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 27th October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 

Management Code (“TM Code”) require authorities to report on treasury 

management activities to Full Council at least twice per year (Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement and Annual TM report during the year). 

The Authority’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2020-21 

was approved at the Cabinet meeting on 12th February 2020 and at Full Council 

on 26th February 2020.  

The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 

therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the 

revenue effect of changing interest rates.  This report covers activity on treasury 

managed investments and borrowings and the associated monitoring and control 

of risk.  

The key highlights of the Mid-Year report are as follows: 

 At the end of June 2020, investment portfolio return was 1.02% 

outperforming the LINK benchmarking Group average of 0.64% and the 

authority’s budgeted rate of return of 0.80% against a backdrop of falling 3 

month LIBOR. 

 PWLB consultation: The Government is concerned Authorities have used 

cheap PWLB debt to buy very significant amounts of commercial property 

for rental income, which reduces the availability of PWLB finance for core 

local authority activities. The Government is revising the terms of PWLB 

lending to ensure that local authorities continues to invest in housing, 

infrastructure and public services. The Government has already cut the 

interest rates for investment in social housing by one percentage point. The 

final outcome of the consultation will be known before the end of the 

financial year. 

 There wa
[...]
onomic recovery scenario albeit with a slightly longer return to the pre-
pandemic peak. The MPC left its interest rate on hold at 0.1 per cent and its 
target on asset purchases at £745bn thereby helping to preserve liquidity in 
financial markets and keeping interest rates low.  
 
GDP growth in 2021 will oscillate between 4% and 8% depending on the 
outcome of EU trade talks and success at eradicating the pandemic. CPI 
inflation is expected to remain within the BoE target rate of 2%.  
 

3.2 Interest rate forecasts  
 

The authority’s treasury advisor, Link Asset Services (LAS), has provided 
the following updated forecast shown at Appendix A: 
 

4.0 Treasury Management Summary 
 

4.1 The mid year treasury management position is shown in table 1 below. 

 

Table 1: Treasury Management Summary as at 30th September 2020 

  01.04.20 Movement 30.09.20 
Weighted 
Average 

Rate 
Investments         

      
137.800  

-         
37.800  

         
100.000  

                 
0.69  Fixed Deposit 

Money Market Funds 
      

29.850  
-         

26.950  
              

2.900  
                 

0.89  

Call Account 
      

47.000  
-         

32.000  
           

15.000  
                 

0.36  

Unrated Covered 
Bond 

        
3.000  

  
              

3.000  
                 

4.00  

Total investments 
    

217.650  
-         

96.750  
         

120.900  
                 

0.74  

Loans         

PWLB 228.234   228.234 3.36 

Banks (LOBO) 7.000   7.000 3.61 

Temporary Borrowing 30.351 -25.000 5.351 0.61 

Total Loans  265.585 -25.000 240.585 3.31 

 

 

4.2 The Authority’s investments as at 30th September 2020 were £120.9m – 

consisting of £95m with local authorities, £25.9m with UK banks. 

Page 26



Audit Committee, 27th October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 

4.3 Appendix B shows the breakdown of the authority’s investments.  

 

5.0 Borrowing Strategy 
5.1 Detail 

The short term strategy involves using the authority’s cash balances and 
borrow
[...]
ements within the 
Public Sector.  It is a process used to “empower the honest majority” in the fight 
against fraud and corruption. 
 
The review of the Council’s Whistleblowing arrangements was undertaken in 
January 2020.  No specific actions have arisen from the review.  The on-going 
promotion of the policy is part of the action plan to implement the anti-fraud and 
corruption strategy.  
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
1 To note and comment on the contents of the report. 

 
2 To approve the updated Confidential Reporting Policy.  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
1.1 The Confidential Reporting Policy is more commonly referred to as the 

‘Whistleblowing Policy’ and forms part of the Council’s Corporate 
Governance Framework. 
 

1.2 The Whistleblowing information is located with the Human Resources 
policies and procedures on the intranet. All new starters to the organisation 
receive a copy of the policy as part of their induction pack, which they are 
asked to sign a declaration indicating they have received and read. 
Information on Whistleblowing is also included within the managers 
induction days and other training/awareness workshops.  
 

1.3 On approval by the Committee the updated policy will be publicised to all 
relevant parties and will be made available on the intranet. 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
Fraud and corruption will often lead to financial loss to the authority. By maintaining 
robust anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and a clear strategy in this area, the 
risk of such losses will be reduced. Arrangements must be sufficient to ensure that 
controls are implemented, based on risk, to prevent, deter and detect fraud. The 
work of the fraud team often identifies losses which may be recouped by the 
Council. There are no financial implications or risks arising directly from this report.
[...]
d corruption 
in relation to the provision of public services. 

Page 55

mailto:casework@ico.org.uk
http://www.ico.org.uk/
http://www.cqc.org.uk/
http://www.pcaw.co.uk/
http://www.lgo.org.uk/
mailto:info.request@childrenscommissioner.gov.uk
http://www.childrenscommissioner.gov.uk/
https://protect-advice.org.uk/


Page 12 of 12 

SW1W 9SP  

Tel: 020 7798 7999  
Website: www.nao.org.uk/contact-
us/whistleblowing-disclosures/ 
 

Disclosure and Barring Service Customer 
Services 
 
customerservices@dbs.gsi.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0870 909 0811 
Minicom: 0870 909 0344 
 

 

 

 

Policy owner:  Assurance  
Approving body:  Audit Committee 
Date approved:  28.10.2020 
Effective date:  28.10.2020 
Review date:  As required by changes in legislation  
Version:  2019/1.1  

 

Page 56

https://www.nao.org.uk/contact-us/whistleblowing-disclosures/
https://www.nao.org.uk/contact-us/whistleblowing-disclosures/
mailto:customerservices@dbs.gsi.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	5 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTERS ONE AND TWO 2020/21
	Assurance Progress Report Q1 and Q2 Appendices

	6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2020-21
	Treasury Management  Mid-year Report 2020-21 - final Appendix A -D

	7 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
	Whistleblowing-Policy Appendix1 (updated 24.05.23)

	9 PREPARATIONS FOR THE END OF THE EU TRANSITION PERIOD
	Appenidx 1 - Havering EU Exit Risk Assessment  20th
	Appendix 2 - Preparations for the End of the EU tranisiton Period






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

28 October 2020 (Times Not Specified) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Roger Ramsey, Judith Holt and Robby Misir (In place 
of Viddy Persaud) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Gillian Ford 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (Chair)  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Persaud.35 members of the 
public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
54 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 July 2020 were agreed as 
a correct record and, due to COVID-19, will be signed by the Chairman at a later 
date. 
 

55 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTERS ONE AND TWO 
2020/21  
 
The report presented to the Committee outlined the work that had been undertaken 
by the Assurance Service during the period of 1st April to 30th September 2020.  
 
It was noted by the Committee that as schools had been closed due to COVID-19, 
the audit had to be completed remotely and the audit of housing was ongoing with 
high risk recommendations having been implemented with updates being tracked 
through the Governance and Assurance Board. A full list of updates from the Board 
would be brought to the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
The members noted that the Council’s fraud work had been disrupted due to 
COVID-19 but internal referrals had stayed steady. Issues relating to cyber security 
was then presented to the Committee and it as noted that the Council had some 
issues with regards to the resilience of the firewall but fixes had been implemented. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 



Audit Committee, 28 October 2020 

 
 

 

 
56 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2020-21  

 
The report presented to the Committee was an update on the mid-year Treasury 
Management which had been approved by full council on 26th February 2020. 
Members noted that this report was to ensure investment of surplus cash and to 
have an adequate for borough funding. Members noted that £90million had been 
invested in other Local Authorities as they provided better rates. It was also noted 
that the PWLB fund’s rate was high and the consultation with the requirement of 
long-term borrowing had been published. Members were updated that the cash 
balance was £120.9million and Rockfire Capital Ltd had repaid their amount early 
with accrued interest. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

57 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The report presented to the Committee gave an update on the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy which had been agreed in January 2020 but last reviewed in 
2015. The document was updated and included newer contact details. The 
Committee noted that all new staff receive training on whistleblowing as part of the 
induction and updated training for managers had been rolled out. Members 
commented that the document gave residents and staff the confidence to contact 
relevant officers confidentially. 
 
The Committee noted the report and approved the updated Confidential 
Reporting Policy. 
 

58 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

59 PREPARATIONS FOR THE END OF THE EU TRANSITION PERIOD  
 
The report presented to the Committee advised Members on the ongoing 
preparations for the end of the European Union (EU) Transition Period. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


